經濟部暨所屬機關因公出國人員報告書
（出國類別：洽公）










報告書
	出 國 人：
	服務機關：台灣中油總公司
職務：會計管理師
姓名：王  聖  傑

	出國期間：
	96年09月13日

至  96年09月24日

	報告日期：
	   96 年 11 月 07 日


參加厄瓜多16號及17號礦區經營管理會議（OCM）工作報告
報告摘要表：                                    頁次

壹、工作目的                                      3

貳、會議內容及結論                                3
一、16號礦區Accounting and Fiscal Committee          3~17

   （一）礦區延長Economic Analysis（經濟分析）         3~8

     （二）16號礦區未結案之法律案件Legal Update 8~17
   二、17號礦區Accounting Committee                     17~21
     （一）共有設備Shared Facilities                 17~19
     （二）Dayuma Tariff                                 19~21
     （三）IVA Negotiation                               21
參加厄瓜多16號及17號礦區經營管理會議（OCM）工作報告
工作地點：厄瓜多－基多

報告人：會計處 王聖傑

報告日期：96年11月7日                                     

1、 工作目的
經營管理會議（OCM）討論礦區2008經營預算、2007預算執行情形、16號礦區合約延長、16號礦區未結案之法律案件及14號及17號礦區共有設備分割等。
2、 會議內容及結論：
一、9月18、19日16號礦區延長Block 16 Contract Extension
     16號礦區合約期限至2012年1月， 9月18日及19日討論礦區延長，分三組Work-Teams 討論Development 、Facilities及 Economics（經濟分析）議題，本人參與Economics（經濟分析）議題。
(一) Economic Analysis（經濟分析）本礦區現有條件

礦區分油比：
	Southern Fields

	Ls (bopd)
	20,000
	> 20.000 < 40,000
	40,000

	Xs (%)
	84.74%
	77.00%
	60.00%

	

	Bogi-Capiron

	Ls (bopd)
	5,000
	> 5.000 < 15,000
	15,000

	Xs (%)
	82.00%
	73.50%
	62.00%


Tivacuno (Service Contract)列舉WTI $50~$70價格可分得油款比例為例

	Tivacuno ***

	　
	5,000
	5k<x<7k
	7,000

	WTI ($/bbl) (<=)
	Contrators Sharing (%)

	50
	51.90%
	46.90%
	37.90%

	51
	51.40%
	46.40%
	37.40%

	52
	51.00%
	46.00%
	37.00%

	53
	50.60%
	45.60%
	36.60%

	54
	50.20%
	45.20%
	36.20%

	55
	49.80%
	44.80%
	35.80%

	56
	49.40%
	44.40%
	35.40%

	57
	49.10%
	44.10%
	35.10%

	58
	48.80%
	43.80%
	34.80%

	59
	48.40%
	43.40%
	34.40%

	60
	48.00%
	43.00%
	34.00%

	61
	47.80%
	42.80%
	33.80%

	62
	47.60%
	42.60%
	33.60%

	63
	47.40%
	42.40%
	33.40%

	64
	47.20%
	42.20%
	33.20%

	65
	47.00%
	42.00%
	33.00%

	66
	46.79%
	41.79%
	32.79%

	67
	46.60%
	41.60%
	32.60%

	68
	46.42%
	41.42%
	32.42%

	69
	46.24%
	41.24%
	32.24%

	70
	46.06%
	41.06%
	32.06%


相關稅課：
	* Non Income Taxes:
	

	
	
	

	Law 20:
	1.0
	usd/bbl  Environmental Tax (previous Law 10).

	  Law 40:
	0.05
	usd/bbl  Napo, Sucumbíos & Esmeraldas  provinces tax (applies only to the crude oil transported by the SOTE pipeline)

	Corpei:
	0.005
	usd/bbl

	Superintendency:
	1/1000
	of assets

	Municipality:
	1,5/1000
	of assets

	Road Fund:
	0.35
	usd/bbl

	VAT:
	12%
	considering a reimbursement of 57%

	Law 42:
	50%
	Sharing, The Reformatory Hydrocarbons Law

	
	
	

	** Income Taxes:
	
	
	

	Labor Force Tax:
	15%
	of taxable income

	Income Tax:
	25%
	of taxable income after LFT


Repsol YPF經濟分析基本架構為：於2007年底結束所有鑽井工作，礦區可採蘊藏量於合約結束前(2008~2012.01，54.2百萬桶)維持不變。
The Base Case includes the production profile coming from the drilled wells until December 2007. No additional reserves are added/produced until the end of the contract in January 2012。

Includes only the required investments for the operation of the Block without additional drilling after December 2007.
（二）對於延長合約，經營人提出8套增加可採蘊藏及生產量方案：
1. Base Case + 2008 Drilling Campaign (DC)
2. Base Case + 2008 DC + 2009 DC
3. Base Case + 2008 DC + 2009 DC + 2010 DC
4. Base Case + 2008 DC + 2009 DC + 2010 DC + 2011 DC
5. Base Case + Recompletions (RC)
6. Base Case + Upsizes (UP)
7. Base Case + Improved Performance (IP)
8. Base Case + 2008 DC + 2009 DC + 2010 DC + 2011 DC + RC + UP + IP
     （三）每方案有4種組合共32組方案，其中二種投資組合（Conventional   Process investments and Alternative Process investments）績效近似，故實際以16種組合作分析比較 （8 projects: Conventional Process + Conventional Generation）and（8 projects: Alternative Process  + Alternative Generation）。
These 8 projects have been be analyzed in 4 different ways:
  Process Scenarios:
1.Considering the use of Conventional Process equipment for   facilities investments (FWKO, Booster pumps, Water Scrubber, Mid/High pressure pumps, water tanks)

              2.Considering the use of Alternative Process equipment for  facilities investments (Hidrocyclones, Mid/High pressure pumps, water tanks)

  Generation Scenarios:

               3.Considering the use of Conventional Generation investments   (Wartsilas)

4.Considering the use of Alternative Generation investments

Even though this analysis would lead to 32 scenarios, only 16 scenarios will be presented in detail because of:
Conventional Process investments and Alternative Process investments ended up been very similar in amount. 

Alternative Generation has a lower generation cost than Conventional Generation, but we depend on third parties in order to achieve this kind of generation. 
   （四）結論Economics Work-Teams Conclusions：
1.延約10年並視政府提出之條件修正

  This Workshop recommends to begin negotiations with the Government asking for a 10-year extension. Depending on the conditions offered by the Government the term could be revised。

2. 和政府洽談時必須澄清abandonment issue and the economic limit議題
This Workshop recommends that during negotiations with the   Government, the abandonment issue and the economic limit need to be clarified。

3.設定IRR (Internal Rate of Return)談判目標 ，PSC （Production Sharing Contract）合約為35%，  Service Contract合約為45%。
This Workshop recommends the following targets:
For a Production Sharing Contract (PSC), an IRR of 35%。   

For a Service Contract, an IRR of 45%。

Production Sharing Contract (PSC)和Service Contract之差別為,由於Service Contract係為政府承包礦區服務工作，不再課徵超額利潤稅（Law 42）現為50%及環境稅Environmental Tax（Law 20）現為每桶原油1美元。

4.設定IRR (Internal Rate of Return)談判撤退點 PSC合約為低於25%， Service Contract合約為低於35%。

This Workshop recommends the following walk-away points:
For a Production Sharing Contract (PSC), the IRR should not be less than 25%。
For a Service Contract, the IRR should not be less than 35%。

       5. 如果達不到談判目標，經營人必須召開會議討論是否降低目標或放棄延約

          In the event that the negotiation team can not reach these IRRs, Repsol will meet with the Partners to discuss either lowering the target or walk-away。

6. 增加以3口或以4口鑽機規劃鑽井之方案
Two additional scenarios will be analyzed and presented to the Partners on a date to be defined:
3-Rig Drilling Program

4-Rig Drilling Program
最新發展：

由於10月18日厄國政府正式頒布修正Law42由50/50 split to a 99/1 split ，因此本會期所討論之延約計畫暫時宣告中止，將俟日後與政府談判合約結果再重新再議。 
二、經營人簡報16號礦區未結案之法律案件Legal Update：
(一) Transportation Tariff 總金額美金60,621,648利息up to June 30,    2007為美金43,410,555.92。
  本案係因和State General Controller在計算Transportation Tariff 產生 Difference in the transport tariff calculation爭議， April 2, 2007 在Supreme Court 舉辦 Oral Hearings。
August 24, 2007 the Supreme Court 宣佈我方敗訴。

     在會計作業上，Deloitte-Ecuador表示，OPIC 厄瓜多分公司財務報表已列為長期負債 「This contingency was provisioned in 2005 and is updated annually for interest purposes.  This provision is recorded as a long-term liability account.  Therefore, the Branch should make no adjustment to this amount, and should wait for the final ruling on this matter.」，2006年財務報表含利息已列美金31,255,473之長期負債。
會計處已於2007年10月26日將本項美金31,255,473列為B00探採事業部之過期帳支出。
本案歷史沿革：
     1.The Office of the Comptroller of the State performed a special examination on PETROECUADOR for adjustments in the difference of quality and transportation of oil through the Trans-Ecuadorian Pipeline System (SOTE) for the period January 1997 - September 1999.
      2. An audit claim was established against Repsol YPF in the amount of US$ 60,621,648, according to an appraisal made by the Office of the Comptroller and their interpretation of Clause 7.3.1.1. of the Block 16 Participation Contract.
               3. Clause 7.3.1.1. of the Block 16  Participation Contract provides: 
“The tariff per Barrel for use of the SOTE to transport the Crude Oil produced by Contractor in the Contract Area shall not exceed an annual average of 1.545 Dollars during 1997, and 1.80 dollars during 1998. If during the period of this Contract the tariff exceeds 2.07 dollars or is less than 1.545 dollars expressed in dollars as of December 31, 1996, Clause 8.6 shall be applied.” For such re-expression, the “Nelson-Farrar” index published in the “Oil and Gas Journal”, 50% construction and 50% operation, shall be used.

              4.The Office of the Comptroller valued the difference as  follows:  It established the difference of the transportation tariff (US$ 1.02/bbl) paid by Repsol YPF and the tariff established in the contract for years 1997 (US$ 1.545/bbl) and 1998 (US$ 1.80/bbl).  This difference in U.S. Dollars was transformed into volume for each period, and the total volume was again transformed into dollars at the price of Oriente crude in force in August 2001.      

                 5.However, since March 2002 and until October 2003, when the OCP started operations, the Contractor paid for transportation through the SOTE a per barrel tariff that exceeded the referential tariff established in the Contract (aforementioned clause 7.3.1.1.), up to $8.72. 

                              6.Therefore, the Contractor has paid a transportation tariff  below 1.545 $/bbl and above 2.07 $/bbl, which allows for application of the Economic Stability Clause of the Contract, 8.6, and the readjustment of the participation factors.

Clause 8.6  of the Block 16  Participation Contract provides:
“Economic stability:  In the event that due to actions by the Ecuadorian State or PETROECUADOR there should arise any of the events described below that have consequences on the economics of this Contract, a correction factor shall be included in the production sharing percentages to absorb the increase or decrease of the economic burden:
a) Modification of the tax regime as described in clause 11.11.

b) Modification of the foreign exchange regime as described in clause 12.4.

c) Modification of the SOTE transportation tariff as described in clause 7.3.1.1.

d) Reduction of the Maximum Allowed Production Rate, as set forth in clause 6.7.3 
              The controversy was previously resolved by the mechanism to resolve controversies established in the Participation Contract (a binding opinion from an independent consultant, Econ. Walter Spurrier) when PETROECUADOR asked to adjust the X participation factors due to lack of application of the tariffs set forth in the Participation Contract.

    The consultant’s opinion determined that the adjustments were admissible only when the “A” Plan is performed (optimized SOTE) and when the Ministry of Energy and Mines modifies the transportation tariff.

              7.Repsol YPF filed a complaint before the Contentious-Administrative District Court challenging the audit claim ratified by the Comptroller.  The Block 16 Contractor questioned not only the calculation methodology but also legal and contractual considerations that should have been observed:
· The SOTE was not optimized.

· Repsol YPF has paid the transportation tariff determined by the Ministry of Energy and Mines, the only competent authority that can establish it. 

· The Office of the Comptroller of the State is not a competent authority to oversee and control private companies.

               8.The Administrative District Court issued verdict against Repsol YPF on September 15, 2005,  which was notified to the Block 16 Contractor on September 20, 2005.  The Court Award declares:

· The Comptroller of the State is competent to audit a    private company.
· The final and binding alternative mechanism to solve controversies among the Parties established in the Block 16 PSC is referential (Clause 20.1.1 of the Contract).
· Validation of the procedures to determinate the Gloss.
· Rejects all Contractor´s arguments and declares valid and in-force the Administrative Act given by the Comptroller of the State in the gloss issued against Block 16 Contractor.

                           9.Repsol YPF presented on September 23, 2005 an appeal to the Supreme Court of Justice for violations of procedural law. The Supreme Court accepted the appeal and ordered Repsol YPF to provide a bond of $1.5MM. 

      (To have the effects of the award suspended while the Supreme Court of Justice solved in final instance the case, Plaintiff shall grant any adverse effect for the lack of execution of the award.  The adverse effect amount and the grant method has to be determined by the Contentious-Administrative District Court.)

            Repsol YPF submitted the $1.5MM bond.

               10.The Supreme Court called the Contractor for Oral Hearings on April 2, 2007.

               11.On Friday, August 24, 2007 the Supreme Court of Justice resolved the Appeal of Cassation filed by RY.  The unanimous judgment DISMISSED the appeal.

      The judgment passed by the Supreme Court of Justice was limited to an analysis of the competence of the Office of the Comptroller General of the State to impose penalties for culpable civil liability on juridical persons organized for private purposes.  The allegation on which the claim is based is the nullity of the administrative act due to lack of competence.  The court denied that the allegation of nullity entails illegality.
     The Court concluded that the Office of the Comptroller General of the State is competent based on the following reasoning:
· The Office of the Comptroller General of the State is competent in terms of two alternative criteria:  (a) the nature of the property:  public property; and (b) the nature of the entity subject to control:  all public sector bodies and entities, and juridical persons organized for private purposes in respect of public property in their possession.
· Revenues from transportation rates are public property.

A simple logical analysis proves the foregoing reasoning to be false：
1.The criterion applied by the Supreme Court of Justice in the   judgment purports a critical scenario in Ecuador:  every juridical person organized for private purposes that pays for a public service or performs obligations to the State is subject to control by the Office of the Comptroller General of the State.
              2.A petition for clarification and expansion of judgment was  filed in respect of the element referred to above and the Court's failure to pronounce on other material issues comprised in the original claim.

3.A petition for clarification and expansion is a horizontal       remedy vis-à-vis an obscure and/or inadequate judgment.  It does not involve a review or modification of the judgment.
結論：

合夥公司一致同意在談判礦區延約前不付款並尋求法律途徑繼續上訴。
· Transportation Tariff: Repsol does not recommend payment. Instead, the recommendation is to go with the delayed path, and continue with the parallel non-payment path until is needed. In addition, Repsol recommends not filing for international arbitration before obtaining the Contract Extension, however, be ready to file at any time.
·  Unanimous consent among Partners to approve Repsol´s course of action.
最新發展：
依據10月15日OCM決議，合夥人Email正式同意16號礦區法律顧問之建議，將本案提出國際仲裁，並繼續進行厄國國內之法律訴訟措施。
Transportation Tariff: Perez Bustamante & Ponce (Legal Advisors) recommends: 
· Repsol as Operator of Block 16 and on behalf of the Consortium should file for international ICSID arbitration under the Contract as soon as possible.

· Filing for provisional measures.

· Continue with local actions and measures as agreed on OCM (Sept 20th). 
     （二） PETROECUADOR – Risk Service Contract Debt Dispute, ICSID Arbitration

    The ICSID Ad-hoc Committee issued on 8 January 2007 its decision denying the action of nullification submitted by PETROECUADOR against the arbitral award given in February 2004 and ratified the award in its entirety.  The amount, plus interest from February 2004, is estimated to be US$17MM.  
    By letter dated August 21, 2007, the Contractor requested PETROECUADOR  payment of the amount awarded plus interests.  Awaiting response.
             Risk Service Contract Debt Dispute , ICSID(International Center for Settlement of Investment Disputes) Arbitration：The ICSID Ad-hoc Committee 在 January 8, 2007否決PetroEcuador要求撤銷February 2004原裁決PetroEcuador應歸還16號礦區含利息共17百萬美金之原1997年前使用服務合約（Risk Service Contract）所欠16號礦區以往年度Service Fee（原始Claim金額美金13,700千元）。

   在會計作業上，基於保守性原則Deloitte-Ecuador在2006年OPIC 厄瓜多分公司財務報表並未揭露此事實。
（三）Comptroller of the State - Chemical Friction Reducers

 The original assessment was for US$5,263,287.  After the administrative claim, it was reduced to US$2,578,611,67.  This decision was challenged before the Administrative Court on November 23, 2006.
（四）SOTE Chemical Friction Reducers礦區總金額美金5,263,287。
November 23, 2006經營人向Administrative Court 申訴降為美金2,578,611.67元。

在會計作業上，在2006年OPIC 厄瓜多分公司財務報表揭露為1.6百萬美金之Contingency。
 （五）Comptroller of the State – Topping Plant
The Office of the Comptroller issued a resolution confirming the assessment for US$2,788,408.00, which was challenged before the Administrative Court on June 6, 2005.  The process has not been pursued by the office of the Comptroller of the State.
Topping Plant，The office of the Controller於June 6,2005向Administrative Court 估算礦區總金額為美金2,788,408。

在會計作業上，在2006年OPIC 厄瓜多分公司財務報表揭露為未列金額之Contingency。
（六）PETROECUADOR – Laws 10 and 20 
By letter dated July 11, 2006, the Operator requested Petroecuador application of Clause 8.6.   No response has been received to date and no further action has been taken.
二、9月21日17號礦區Accounting Committee issues

背景說明：

14號礦區經營人PetroOriental持分75﹪、Repsol YPF 持分25﹪；

17號礦區經營人PetroOriental持分70﹪、OPIC持分30﹪。
議題一、為Shared Facility- Nantu Battery（所在位置在14號礦區） 共同資產移轉至17號礦區，另由14號礦區新建Nantu EPF (Early Production Facility)供14號礦區使用
（1） PetroEcuador and DNH commission will visit the field by mid November/2007. No official position has been provided yet.
（2） Accounting Committee meeting held July 3, 2007: PetroOriental Technical proposal has been accepted by all three parties, as well as, Economic proposal for item 1 (Facilities to be transferred and used by each block) and item 2 (Shared Facilities). No agreement on item 3 (Economic compensation for new production facilities – Nantu EPF).
（3） Next Accounting committee meeting schedule for October 17, 2007. 
 7月3日14號及17號礦區對於Shared Facilities會議紀錄重點如下：
（一）Repsol YPF對於原2005年Accounting Committee所擬議分割共有設備之原則異議之原因，係認為經營人PetroOriental過於照顧17號礦區之利益。”According to Repsol YPF perception, it seems that the separation of shared facilities strategy proposed by PetroOriental is focused around benefiting somewhat Block 17 rather than Block 14.”
經營人反對Repsol YPF所主張分割共有設備之建議（建立於14號礦區內之生產設備將僅供14號礦區使用The existing production facilities built in Block 14 to be used for Block 14 Production.），主要因為二礦區共有之Nantu Battery現今主要使用量為17號礦區，若將Nantu Battery 劃歸14號礦區屬地Nantu field，僅供14號礦區使用，如此歸屬將造成Nantu Battery設備使用率偏低。”PetroOriental firmly believes that it is not technically appropriate to assign Nantu Battery to Nantu field because Nantu Battery currently has a processing capacity of 25,000 bfpd while the most optimistic Nantu forecast does not go beyond 12,000 bfpd.  Assigning Nantu Battery to process exclusively Nantu fluids would mean that the Nantu field would have a completely oversized facility.” 

（二）由於Nantu Battery將歸屬17號礦區，Repsol YPF主張14號礦區新建Nantu EPF成本13百萬美元（含VAT）應由17號礦區全額出資，按此方式OPIC必須出資美金4,414,918元。
（三）經營人PetroOriental則主張14號礦區應分攤Nantu Battery在14號礦區之帳列未攤銷資產價值2,335千美元。
（四）權衡之下，OPIC王聖傑（Jason）表示同意經營人PetroOriental主張，按此方式OPIC必須出資美金3,630,358元。
議題二、Dayuma Tariff
· Accounting Committee meeting held July 3, 2007: PetroOriental and Repsol-YPF Proposal were reviewed. OPIC proposed to accept Repsol-YPF proposal subject to Repsol-YPF accepts PetroOriental Shared Facilities Proposal. 

· Next Accounting committee meeting schedule for October 17, 2007.

· The Dayuma pipeline started operations on December 26, 2006.

· Block 17 and Block 14 should sign an crude oil transportation agreement.

· Transportation tariff will apply retroactive

· Oil transported will included Royalty barrels.

· IVA rate for this type of service is 0%.
7月3日14號及17號礦區對於Dayuma  Pipeline如何洽收14號礦區Tariff會議紀錄重點如下：
（1） 經營人PetroOriental主張14號礦區每桶運費0.356美元，計算方式係按資本支出（以二礦區蘊藏量作分攤標準）及營運費用（以二礦區生產量作分攤標準）。
（2） Repsol YPF主張基本運量4,300桶以0.2776美元計算（係按14號礦區現有運送管線Pindo-LA單價0.5658減運送管線AC-LA單價0.2882）。
超過4,300桶以0.3382美元計算（Repsol YPF 14號礦區引用之蘊藏量標準15.10 Mbbl較PetroOriental引用標準13.14 Mbbl為高）。
（3） 由於考量14號礦區運量不大，價差有限，OPIC王聖傑（Jason）表示在Repsol YPF同意PetroOriental主張14號礦區應分攤新建Nantu EPF成本-14號礦區Nantu Battery之帳列未攤銷資產價值2,335千美元之條件下，OPIC就同意Repsol YPF之計價方式。
（4） Repsol YPF表示將會議結論回報西班牙Head Office. 
     Repsol YPF於7月25日Email告知，堅持不願意分攤任何新建Nantu EPF成本，並提議再召開會議討論。

結論：由於16號礦區已確定將於10月16日再召開Accounting and Fiscal Committee會議，而14號礦區新建Nantu EPF也將於10月底完工，OPIC將建議在10月16日前後另召開17號礦區Accounting Committee會議解決。

議題三、IVA (VAT)Negotiation
厄瓜多國稅局SRI已完成2005年憑證之審查，自2000年至2005年17號礦區VAT平均求償率約為73%（厄國償還原油或部份VAT作為所得稅扣抵項）。
· SRI has completed invoice review process up to the year 2005. The review of year 2006 will start by mid October/2007.

· Oil compensation for the years up to 2004 has been received and lifted. The oil compensation related to year 2005 is expected to be lifted in November 2007.

· For IVA of the year 2007, Company will proceed with the same methodology but it could be considered as provisional for Government authorities.
[image: image1.emf]Bloque 17

Ecuadorian GAAP VAT Recovable Tax Benefit from VAT TOTAL

%

Year VAT Receivable in Oil not recovable in oil Amount Recovable Recovable

1999 -                                 -                               -                                  -                              

2000 51,665                           25,725                         8,585                               34,309                         66%

2001 545,569                         351,865                       69,558                             421,424                       77%

2002 1,238,534                      801,272                       145,957                           947,229                       76%

2003 2,527,476                      1,347,639                    423,697                           1,771,336                    70%

2004 4,987,435                      3,129,201                    650,136                           3,779,337                    76%

2005 4,085,923                      * 2,084,220                    719,767                           2,803,987                    69%

Total IVA Reviewed

13,436,602            

7,739,922             2,017,700               

9,757,622             73%

Total VAT paid

at December 31, 06 16,792,624                   

A/R balance Dec 31, 06 3,356,021                     

A/R Petroecuador Aug 2007 2,648,099                     

Total A/R August 2007 6,004,120                     

Balance VAT recovered in Oil

Total Export (5,655,703)                  

Balance as at August 2007 2,084,220                   

* Note: The VAT  2005 will be notify to Company until Sept.26, 2007








21
第21頁


